RECOF

06-08-1999



' No.:

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Patent and Trademark Office

lab settings → → → ▼	71000961 V
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies): Unasco Pty Ltd Herbert William Bentley	Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: Controlled Release Technologies Pty Ltd
Michael Cardamone	
	Internal Address:
Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies)	
3. Nature of conveyance:	
🛚 Assignment 🗀 Merger	Street Address: 45 Smith Street
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	Warragul, Victoria, 3820, Australia
☐ Other	City: State: ZIP:
Execution Date: February 16 and March 5, 1999	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No
4. Application number(s) or registration numbers(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new application	, the execution date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
08/750,894	
00//30,024	
Additional numbers attac	hed? ☐ Yes ⊠ No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: Joan H. Pauly	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 40.00
Internal Address: BARNARD & PAULY, P.S.	Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account
	☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: P.O. Box 58888	
Street Address. 2407 2012 Colors	8. Deposit account number:
	02-0915
City: Seattle State: WA ZIP: 98138	
5/07/1999 HTHAI1 00000164 08750894 DO NOT	USE THIS SPACE
1 FC:581 40.00 0P	
 Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inform 	ation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy
of the original document.	11 /2 //
Joan H. Pauly	June 1, 1999
Name of Person Signing	Signature Date
Total number of pages including cover sl	J 5 💻

PATENT

REEL: 009998 FRAME: 0237

THIS DEED OF ASSIGNMENT is made on the day of February, 1999 BETWEEN the following parties:

- UNASCO PTY LTD (Australian Company Number 000 396 261)
 of 1 Amax Avenue,
 GIRRAWEEN, 2145,
 New South Walcs,
 Australia;
- 2. HERBERT WILLIAM BENTLEY of 33 Bellingara Road, SYLVANIA, 2244, New South Wales, Australia;
- 3. MICHAEL CARDAMONE of 33 Alexander Avenue, THOMASTOWN, 3074, Victoria, Australia:

(collectively the "Assignors");

AND

4. "CONTROLLED RELEASE TECHNOLOGIES" PTY LTD (Australian Company Number [ACN 084 172 841]) of 45 Smith Street, WARRAGUL, Victoria, 3820

(The "Assignee").

ţ

RECITALS:

- A. The Assignors are the applicants under International Patent Application No PCT/AU95/00366 (the "Application", further particulars of which appear in Schedule A to this Deed).
- B. The Assignce wishes to acquire the title to the Application from the Assignors, and the Assignors have agreed to assign the Application to the Assignees, on the terms contained in this Deed.

THIS DEED WITNESSES:

- In consideration of the Assignees issuing and allotting to UNASCO Pty Ltd (ACN 000 396 261) or its nominee twenty (20) fully paid-up ordinary shares in the Assignees, and issuing and allotting to Michael Cardamone or his nominee twenty (20) fully paid-up ordinary shares in the Assignees, (receipt and sufficiency of such consideration the Assignors acknowledge, by executing this Deed), the Assignors, as legal and beneficial owners of the Application assign, transfer and set over the following rights to the Assignee:
 - (a) all their rights, title and interest in the Application;
 - (b) all their rights to take legal action against any third party for;
 - (i) infringement of any patent or the like right that may later be granted upon any national or regional phase patent application derived from the Application or pursuant to any other patent application disclosing or claiming any invention disclosed or claimed in the Application;
 - (ii) infringement of any and all copyright subsisting in the specification and drawings for the Application.;

(Whether such rights accrued at any time prior to, or existed at the date of this Deed);

REEL: 009998 FRAME: 0238

SCIO143A.WPD

PATENT 10 February 1999

- (c) the right to obtain the grant of patents and like rights in the name of the Assignee in respect of the Application and in respect of any national or regional phase patent application in any member country of the Patent Co-operation Treaty which is derived from the application. including the applications which appear in Schedule B;
- (d) All rights, title and interest in the invention(s) disclosed in the Application;
- (e) the benefit of the priority date or dates of the Australian Provisional Patent application from which the Application derives the right to claim priority (whether under the Paris Convention or otherwise);
- (f) the right to apply for an obtain in the name of the Assignee, patents and like rights in all other jurisdiction in the world, in respect of the inventions disclosed in the Application;
- (g) all other applications made by the Assignors (or either of them) seeking the grant of patent or like right in any country or jurisdiction which has not been designated in the Application (including the right to obtain the grant of patents or like rights in the name of the Assignee on all such applications), including the application listed in Schedule C; and
- (h) all copyright subsisting under the laws of all jurisdictions throughout the world and owned by the Assignors in the specifications and drawings for the Application.
- The Assignors agree that upon receiving a written request from the Assignee, they will promptly provide such assistance as the Assignee may require (including the execution of documents and assistance in the prosecution of patent applications) for the purpose of further assuring the Assignee's title to the Application and to any patent applications made by the Assignee pursuant to its rights under clauses 1(c), 1(f), and 1(g) of this Deed (and in relation to any and all patents granted upon such applications), provided that the Assignee pays all costs reasonably incurred by the Assignors in connection with providing such assistance.
- 3. The Assignors warrant the Assignee that to the best of their knowledge:
- they have not done any act or thing (or omitted to do any act or thing) which would prejudice the grant of patent or like rights in respect of any national or regional phase patent application for any invention disclosed in the Application, nor will they in future do, omit to do or assist any third party to do, any act or thing whereby the Assignee's rights in any such application will be prejudiced;
- 3.2 between them, they are true and lawful owners of all inventions disclosed and claimed in the Application and in all copyright subsisting in the specifications and drawings for the Application, free from encumbrances and all other third party rights of any kind whatsoever; and
- 3.3 the use by the Assignee or its licensees of the invention(s) disclosed and claimed in the Application will not infringe the rights of any third party.

SCIO143A,WPD PATENT^{10 February 1999}

REEL: 009998 FRAME: 0239

SCHEDULE A THE APPLICATION

International Patent Application Number:

Title of Invention:

Filed on:

PCT/AU95/00366

"Controlled Release Device and Method"

22nd June, 1995.

SCHEDULE B

JURISDICTION:

APPLICATION/PATENT NUMBER:

Title of Invention:

Australia

AU-A-27079/95

"Controlled Release Device and Method"

JURISDICTION:

APPLICATION/PATENT NUMBER:

Title of Invention:

Canada

2 193 806

"Controlled Release Device and Method"

JURISDICTION:

APPLICATION/PATENT NUMBER:

Title of Invention:

New Zealand

288 144

"Controlled Release Device and Method"

JURISDICTION:

APPLICATION/PATENT NUMBER:

Title of Invention:

United States of America

08/750 894

"Controlled Release Device and Method"

SCHEDULE C

JURISDICTION:

APPLICATION/PATENT NUMBER:

Title of Invention:

South Africa 95/5185

"Controlled Release Device and Method"

SCIO143A.WPD PATENT 10 February 15

REEL: 009998 FRAME: 0240

EXECUTED BY THE PARTIES:

THE COMMON SEAL of UNASCO PTY LTD (ACN 000 396 261)	
was affixed to this document on 16th day of February, 1999, Secretary/Director	The presence of:
UNASCO	MERBERT WILLIAM BENTRY
Name (please print) A.C.N. 000 396 261	Name (please print)
SIGNED, SEALED and DELIVERED by HERBERT WILLIAM BENTLEY in the presence of:	
Witness Witness	Herbert William Bentley
KWIMETH ROBERTSWI Name (please print)	16/2/99 Date
SIGNED, SEALED and DELIVERED by MICHAEL CARDAMONE in the presence of:	
Witness	Michael Cardamone
DANGE CARDAMENE Name (please print)	5/3/99. Date
THE COMMON SEAL of CONTROLLED RELEASE TECHNOLOGIES PTY LTD (ACN 084 172 841) was affixed to this document on 16 day of February, 1999, in the presence of:	
Secretary/Director	Director
Name (please print)	Name (please print)
SCHOLAS A WIED	

RECORDED: '06/04/1999

PATENT 10 February 1999